UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): July 28, 2020

LPL Financial Holdings Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware

001-34963

20-3717839

(State or other jurisdictions of incorporation)	(Commissi	on File Number)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
4707 Executive Drive,	San Diego,	California	92121
•	principal executive of	•	(Zip Code)
Regi	strant's telephone nur	nber, including area code:	
	(800) 87	7-7210	
	N/	A	
(Former n	ame or former addres	s, if changed since last rep	ort)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K he following provisions:	filing is intended to sir	nultaneously satisfy the filir	ng obligation of the registrants under any of
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 u	under the Securities A	ct (17 CFR 230.425)	
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 und	ler the Exchange Act	(17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant	to Rule 14d-2(b) und	er the Exchange Act (17 Cl	FR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant	to Rule 13e-4(c) und	er the Exchange Act (17 CF	FR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of	the Act:		
Title of each class Common Stock - par value \$0.001 per sha	=	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	f each exchange on which registered e Nasdaq Global Select Market
ndicate by check mark whether the registrant is a of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exemerging growth company \Box			
f an emerging growth company, indicate by checl vith any new or revised financial accounting stand	-		1 1, 0

Item 8.01 Other Events.

On July 28, 2020, the Board of Directors of LPL Financial Holdings Inc. (the "Company") declared a cash dividend of \$0.25 per shar	re on
the Company's outstanding common stock to be paid on August 28, 2020 to all stockholders of record on August 14, 2020.	

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LPL FINANCIAL HOLDINGS INC.

By: /s/ Gregory M. Woods

Name: Gregory M. Woods

Title: Secretary

Dated: August 3, 2020